23-01098-lgb Doc 65 Filed 05/23/25 Entered 05/23/25 12:40:14 Main Document Pg 1 of 11

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

45 Rockefeller Plaza New York, New York 10111 Telephone: (212) 589-4200 Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee for the Substantively Consolidated SIPA liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC and the Chapter 7 Estate of Bernard L. Madoff

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Applicant,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC,

Defendant.

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Substantively Consolidated SIPA Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC and the Chapter 7 Estate of Bernard L. Madoff,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARTIN SAGE and SYBIL SAGE,

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (LGB)

SIPA LIQUIDATION

(Substantively Consolidated)

Adv. Pro. No. 23-01098 (LGB)

TRUSTEE'S REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND TO AMEND COMPLAINT 23-01098-lgb Doc 65 Filed 05/23/25 Entered 05/23/25 12:40:14 Main Document Pg 2 of 11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I.	The Taxing Authorities Were Mere Conduits of the Subsequent Transfers at Issue1
II.	The Avoidance Actions Order Does Not Preclude the Discovery Sought Here4
III.	The Court Should Grant the Trustee Leave to Amend the Complaint
CONC	CLUSION

23-01098-lgb Doc 65 Filed 05/23/25 Entered 05/23/25 12:40:14 Main Document Pg 3 of 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>In re Custom Contractors, LLC,</i> 745 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2014)2, 3
<i>In re Hamadi</i> , 597 B.R. 67 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2019)
<i>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993)
Pergament v. Brooklyn Law School, 595 B.R. 6 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)
<i>Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Authority</i> , 941 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1991)
<i>In re Teston</i> , 646 B.R. 417 (Bankr. D. Md. 2022)
Statutes
11 U.S.C. § 541
11 U.S.C. § 542
11 U.S.C. § 544
11 U.S.C. § 547
11 U.S.C. § 548
11 U.S.C. § 550
11 U.S.C. § 551
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(3)
15 U.S.C. § 78fff(b)
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-l(a)4
26 U.S.C. § 6402
NY Debt. & Cred. Law § 273

23-01098-lgb Doc 65 Filed 05/23/25 Entered 05/23/25 12:40:14 Main Document Pg 4 of 11

NY Debt. & Cred. Law § 279	.4
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)	.4

23-01098-lgb Doc 65 Filed 05/23/25 Entered 05/23/25 12:40:14 Main Document Pg 5 of 11
